504819905 03/14/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4866640

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
UBIQOMM LLC	03/02/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRIDGEWEST FINANCE LLC	
Street Address:	7310 MIRAMAR ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 500	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92126	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9385803
Patent Number:	9742484
Patent Number:	9806794
Patent Number:	9807569
Application Number:	61940805
Application Number:	61946575
Application Number:	14609207
Application Number:	14624320
Application Number:	14731780
Application Number:	14753469

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (949)955-1921

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-955-1920

Email: marielboyan@koslaw.com

Correspondent Name: KLEIN, O'NEILL & SINGH, LLP

Address Line 1: 16755 VON KARMAN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 275

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92606

504819905 PATENT REEL: 045602 FRAME: 0092

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DANIEL M. CAVANAGH	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel M. Cavanagh/
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2018
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Assignment 2-03022018#page1.tif	
source=Assignment 2-03022018#page2.tif	

source=Assignment 2-03022018#page3.tif source=Assignment 2-03022018#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 045602 FRAME: 0093

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), effective the 2nd day of March, 2018, is made and entered into by and between Ubiqomm LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a place of business at 7310 Miramar Road, Suite 500, San Diego, California 92126 ("Assignor"), and Bridgewest Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a place of business at PO Box 928769, San Diego, California 92192 ("Assignee") (each a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Credit and Security Agreement entered on or about May 29, 2015, and as subsequently amended, (the "Credit and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee provided funds to Assignor secured by certain assets of the Assignor, including but not limited to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Credit and Security Agreement, and in satisfaction thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, international, national or regional phase applications claiming priority therefrom, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, all inventions disclosed therein, all rights therein provided by international treaties and conventions, and any patents, utility models, invention registrations or any other form of legal protection issuing therefrom, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof.
- 2. Further Assurances. Assignor shall timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts necessary or desirable to record and perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Patents, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the conflicts of law rules of such state.
- 4. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterpart, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives.

6582,000-00

Page 1 of 4

The undersigned declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on <u>Market</u>, 2018.

Ubiqomm LLC,

Name: " Da omore a si sin Title: MP ENGLIERAGE

Bridgewest Finance LLC

# Schedule A

Country	Status, Filing Date, App. Serial #	Pat/Reg No., Issue/Reg Date	Title
US	Status: Issued Filed: 3/28/2014 Serial #: 14228640	Issued: 7/5/2016 Pat.#: 9385803	PROVISION OF BROADBAND ACCESS TO AIRBORNE PLATFORMS
US	Status: Converted Filed: 2/17/2014 Serial#: 61940805		BROADBAND ACCESS SYSTEM VIA DRONEJUAV PLATFORMS
US	Status: Converted Filed: 2/28/2014 Serial #: 61946575		BROADBAND ACCESS TO MOBILE PLATFORMS USING DRONE/JAV
US	Status: Issued Filed: 5/21/2014 Serial #: 14284079	Issued: 8/22/2017 Pat.#; 9742484	PROVISION OF BROADBAND ACCESS TO AIRBORNE PLATFORMS AND GROUND TERMINALS USING FIXED SATELLITE SERVICE AND DIRECT BROADCAST SATELLITE SPECTRA
US	Status: Issued Filed: 7/21/2014 Serial#: 14337149	Issued: 10/31/2017 Pat.#: 9806794	ANTENNA SYSTEM FOR A BROADBAND ACCESS TO AIRBORNE PLATFORMS
US	Status: Issued Filed: 11/5/2014 Scrial#: 14533756	Issued: 10/31/2017 Pat.#: 9887569	LOCATION-BASED SERVICES PROVIDED VIA UNMANNED AERIAL VEHICLES (UAVs)
US	Status: Pending Filed: 1/29/2015 Serial#: 14609207		UNMANNED AERIAL VEHICLE COMMUNICATION USING DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA PLACEMENT AND BEAM POINTING
PCT	Status: Done Filed: 2/16/2015 Serial #: PCTUS1516061		PROVISION OF BROADBAND ACCESS TO AIRBORNE PLATFORMS AND GROUND TERMINALS USING FIXED SATELLITE SERVICE AND DIRECT BROADCAST SATELLITE SPECTRA
PCT	Status: Done Filed: 2/16/2015 Senal#: PCTUS1516062		LOCATION-BASED SERVICES PROVIDED VIA UNMANNED AERIAL VEHICLES (UAVS)
PCT	Status: Done Filed: 2/16/2015 Scrial#: PCTUS1516067		UNMANNED AERIAL VEHICLE COMMUNICATION USING DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA PLACEMENT AND BEAM POINTING
US	Status: Pending Filed: 2/17/2015 Serial#: 14624320		MOBILITY AND POWER MANAGEMENT
7 <b>C</b> T	Status: Done Filed: 2/17/2014 Serial#: PCFUS1516233		MOBILITY AND POWER MANAGEMENT
38	Status: Pending Filed: 6/5/2015 Serial#: 14731780		POSITION DETERMINATION USING TIME OF ARRIVAL MEASUREMENTS IN A WIRELESS LOCAL AREA NETWORK
	Status: Pending Filed: 6/29/2015 Serial#: 14753469		FRAME TIME SYNCHRONIZATION IN A WIRELESS LOCAL AREA NETWORK
	Status: Done Filed: 6/5/2015 Serial#: PCTUS1635835		POSITION DETERMINATION

6582,000-00

Page 3 of 4

PCT	Status: Done Filed: 6/29/2015 Serial #: PCTUS1639209	FRAME TIME SYNCHRONIZATION IN A WIRELESS LOCAL AREA NETWORK
ARIPO	Status: Pending Filed: 9/3/2016 Serisl#: P/P/2016/009425	PROVISION OF BROADBAND ACCESS
CHINA	Status: Pending Filed: 10/14/2016 Serial #: 201580019952.0	PROVISION OF BROADBAND ACCESS
INDIA	Status: Pending Filed: 9/14/2016 Scrisl #: 201637031378	PROVISION OF BROADBAND ACCESS
ARIPO	Stams: Pending Filed: 9/5/2016 Scrief#:AP/P/2016/909426	MOBILITY AND POWER MANAGEMENT
CHINA	Status: Pending Filed: 10/14/2016 Serial #: 201580019953.5	MOBILITY AND POWER MANAGEMENT
INDIA	Status: Pending Filed: 9/17/2016 Serial #. 201637031727	MOBILITY AND POWER MANAGEMENT
CHINA	Status: Pending Filed: 7/28/2017 Scrial # 201680807776,3	POSITION DETERMINATION USING TIME OF ARRIVAL MEASUREMENTS IN A WIRELESS LOCAL AREA NETWORK
EM	Status: Pending Filed: 7/4/2017 Serial # 16804566,4	POSITION DETERMINATION USING TIME OF ARRIVAL MEASUREMENTS IN A WIRELESS LOCAL AREA NETWORK
INDIA	Status: Pending Filed: 7/30/2017 Senal # 201737023151	POSITION DETERMINATION USING TIME OF ARRIVAL MEASUREMENTS IN A WIRELESS LOCAL AREA NETWORK
CHINA	Status: Pending Filed: 10/20/2017 Serial # 201680023088.6	FRAME TIME SYNCHRONIZATION IN A WIRELESS LOCAL AREA NETWORK

6582.000-00